in accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

baragmaph 49(4) of Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule 81 to the

&

Companies House

Insolvency Act 1986

<l

=]

o

>

[

< BK6KKO*

1 0/08/201 9 #270
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number [ 0 E’—5[_9_|_7_|—_1‘|——2'|—E

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full [Proportion London Limited

bold black capitals.

|

u Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Alex

Surname Cadwallader
Administrator’s address
Building name/number !Leonard Curtis

Street |5th Floor

|Gr0ve House

Post town |2483 Marylebone Road
County/Region |London
postcode NW[T[ [6[8[B[
Country |
u Administrator’s name ¢
Full fi © Other administrator
ull forename(s) Andrew Use this section to tell us about
Surname Duncan another administrator.
E Administrator's address @
pulingramaiumber L onard Curts ® v s o
Street |5th Floor another administrator.
|Grove House
Post town |2483 Marylebone Road
County/Region ELondon
e [INW[1] [6]B]B]
Country i

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

7 J

E | attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date /

Administrator's
Signature

Signature date

A e
< L

o R Brlh




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Fim:an name

Luke Mahoney

@ Where to send

Company name

Leonard Curtis

P‘"'“’ 5th Floor
( Grove House
r 248a Marylebone Road
Past town
’7 London
County/Region

WWI—TF—WEW_!_
’/bx
™ 020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
[:l You have attached the required documents.
[] You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardifi Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

mrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

© BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION})
Registered Number: 02597122

Court Ref: CR-2019-BHM-000557

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts in Birmingham - Company & nsolvency
List (CHD)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals in Accordance
with Para 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.35 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report date: 8 August 2019

Date report deemed to be delivered to creditors: 8 August 2019

Leonard Curtls contact details:

5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road,
London NW1 6BB
Tel: 020 7535 7000  Fax: 020 7723 6059
General email: creditors@lecnardcurtis.co.uk
Email for requests for a physical meeting: LONDON.meetingreq@leonardceurtis.co.uk
Ref: LIS0/BH/PRO33/1040




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

W o ~N M h P W B e

N T G
L M e O

introduction

Statutory Information

Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration
Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position
Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
Achieving the Purpose of Administration

Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Fxit Route
Extension of Administration

Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements
Estimated Oufcome for Creditors

Release of Joint Administrators from Liability
Conclusion

APPENDICES

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H

1
J

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Estimated Financial Position as at 18 July 2019, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 18 July 2019 to 8 August 2019
Summary of Joint Administratars’ Pre-Administration Costs

Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate incorporating time incurred to date

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Estimated Outcome Statement

Leonard Curtis Policy on Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

Proof of Debt Form

information in relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the

provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

Joint Administralors Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

TO:

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION
General information

| refer to the appointment of Andrew Duncan and | as Joint Administrators {"the Joint Administrators™) of Proportian
London Limited (“the Company”) on 18 July 2019 and now write to present the Joint Administrators’ proposals
("the Proposals”) {Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”).

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act requires the Joint Administrators to perform their functions with the
objective of.

a) Rescuing the company as a going concem; or

b) Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wourd up (without first being in administration); or

¢) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Paragraph 51(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act ordinarily requires the Joint Administrators to seek a decision from
the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Propesals. However, this does not apply where the Joint
Administrators state that they think:

a} That the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be paid in full; or

by That the company has insufficient properiy to enable a distribution to be made o unsecured creditors other
than by virtue of a distribution of the prescribed part fund; or

¢) That neither of the objectives specified in 1.2(a} and 1.2(k) above can be achieved.

| can confirm that, in this case, the Jeint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient
propetty to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of a distribution of the
prescribed part fund. A distribution is, however, expected to be paid to two secured creditors under their fixed and
floating charges. As a resuit, there is no requirement to seek a decision from the Company’s general body of
creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals.

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company may, however, request the Joint
Administrators to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as fo whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this report
was delivered and comprise the following:

+ A statement of the purpose of the proposed decision; and EITHER
« A statement of the requesting creditor's ¢laim, together with;
o Alistof the creditors concurring with the request and the amount of their respective claims or values;
and
o Confirmation of concurrence from each creditor concurring. OR
» A statement of the requesting creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of other
credifors.

The deamed date of delivery of this report is given on the frant page of this report. Please note that security must
be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Propertion London Limited - In Administration

1.6 In the event that no such request is received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with Rule 3.38(4) of the Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 (‘the Rules”}. Where this is the case,
natification of the date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as
soon as reasonably practicable after the expity of the period for requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above,

2 STATUTORY INFORMATION

2.1 The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts in Birmingham under Court reference CR-2019-BHM-000557.

22 During the period in which the Administration is in force, any act or function required or authorised to be done by
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them.

23 The Company's registered office is in the process of being changed from 16 Hickman Avenue, London E4 9JG
to 5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 688, The registered number is 02597122, The
Company traded under its registered name.

24 The Company operated from leasehold premises at 16 Hickman Avenue, London E4 9JG.

2.5 The Company's directors and secretary are:

Name Role Date Appointed
Thamas Billings Company Secretary & Director 31/07/14
Robert Taylor Director 31/07/14
Alison Jordan Director 11/05/15
Tanya Reynolds Director 31/07/14

2.6 The Company's authorised share capital is 83,333 shares of £0.01 each, comprising of 50,000 ordinary shares
and 33,333 ordinary ‘A’ shares. The shares are owned as follows:

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total
Owned

Proportion Limited Ordinary 50,000 %0
Proportion Limited Ordinary ‘A’ 33,333 40
83,333 100

27 According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered charges:

| Charger Description | DateCreated | _Amount Secured and Assats Charged _
Leumi ABL Limited Debenture : 31 July 2014 ¢ All Monies and Al Assels

‘Antonia O'Marco | Debenture 31 July 2014 AllMonies and All Assets
{as Security Trustee}

‘AtoniaD'Marco | Debenture 31July 2014 AllMonies and All Assets
Adam Knight "1 Debenture T3 July 2014 | All Monies and All Assats S

| Pefer Stephen Ferstendik | Debenture | 31July 2094 | ~ AllMonies and All Assets
{as Security Trustee)

[ Gordons Parinership LLP™ | Debenture T8t duly 2014 | AllMonies and All Assets
{as Security Trustee) |

i L

Jeint Administrators’ Reporl and Proposals
8 August 2019




Preportlon London Limited - In Administration

28

28

2.10

3.1

3.2

33

4.1

We understand that in 2017, Jim Turley acquired the debts and securities previeusly held by Adam Knight and
Peter Ferstendik (as Security Trustee). In addition, the charge in favour of Antonia D'Marco was satisfied. None
of the above amendments were filed with Companies House, but remain binding.

We have undertaken a brief review of the security documentation provided and our initial assessment in respect
of priority of the secured creditors is as follows:

1. Leumi ABL Limited
. Jim Turley
3. Gordons Partnership LLP { as security trustee for Peter Ferstendik, Linda Ferstendik, Ida Dyan, Godfrey
Dyan, Tanya Cowan, Robert Dyan and martin Dyan).
4. Antonia D'Marco (as security frustee for Antonia D'Marco, Tanya Reynolds and Keith Fox).

The Recast EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (“the Regqulation®) applies fo this Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Arficle 3 of the Regulation. The Company’ centre of main interest
is at the situation of its registered office within the United Kingdom.

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

A detailed history and background is contained at Appendix L, including information in refation to the pre-
packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice
16 (“SIP16").

Leonard Curtis were instructed by the directors on 26 June 2019 to consider and assist them with preparing and
negotiating an agreement to seil the business and certain assets of the Company, by way of a pre-packaged
(“Pre-Pack”) sale.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was filed in the High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Courts of England and Wales in Birmingham by the director on 5 July 2018. A Notice of Appoiniment of
Administrators was subsequently filed in the same Court on 18 July 2019 and Alex Cadwallader and Andrew
Duncan of Leonard Curtis were appcinted as Joint Administrators. Immediately following their appointment, the
Joint Administrators completed the Pre-Pack sale 1o PL Visual Limited ("PLV"), as defailed at Appendix L.

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the financial year ended 31 December 2017, together with management
accounts for the periods to 31 December 2018 and 31 May 2019, are detailed below:

Period ending Period ending Year ending
31 May 2019 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
{Mgmt accounts) (Mgmt accounts) (Filed accounts)
£000's £000°s £000's

Turnover 2,763,451 3,028,794 4,240,311
Gross Profit 1,571,378 1,614,465 2,500,397
Gross Profit %

Administrative expenses {1,902,434) {2,031,848) {2,725,303)
Operating Profit/{Loss) (331,116) (417,381} {224,906)
interest and charges (97,329) (177,815) {133,520
Profit/{Loss) before tax (428,445) {594,996} {358,426)
Taxation - - 43,225

Joint Administrators' Report and Prooosals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

42

Profit for the year (428,445) (594,996) (315,201)

Dividends - - -

Retained profit {428,445) (594,996) {315,201
Petiod ending Period ending Year ending

31 May 2019 31 December 2018 31 December 2017
{Mgmt accounts) {Mgmt accounts) {Filed accounts)
£000's £000's £000's

Fixed Assets
Tangible Assets 939,112 974,438 1,078,233
Current Assets
Stocks 613,271 592,836 807,920
Debtors 186,788 356,226 811,620
Intercompany Debtor 7,728,666 7,728,566 6,664,266
Cash 34,377 116,374 220,665

8,583,102 8,794,102 8,304,471
Creditors: Amounis Falling duge within (2,522,671) (2,517,151) {1,536,318)
one year
Net Current Assetsf{Liabilities) 6,040,531 8,276,951 6,768,153
Total Assets less Current Lighilities 6,979,643 7,251,389 7,846,386
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more (580,000 (580,00C) {580,00C)
than year
Net Assets 6,399,643 6,671,389 7,266,386
Represented by
Paid up share capital 833 833 833
Share premium account 43,108 43,109 43,109
Profit and Loss account 6,355,701 6,627,447 7,222,444
Shareholders’ Funds 6,399,643 6,671,389 7,266,386

Please note that the connected party debt relates to a loan account with Bright Star (Proportion) Limited, the
Company's ultimate parent company. We understand that the intercompany ioan came about as part of the
refinancing activities carried out in August 2014, at which time funds were re-allocated between the various
entities making up the Proportion Group and in order to release value to the exiting investor in the form of
investment shares and cash. Bright Star (Proporticn) Limited acts as a holding company and has no assets except
its share in Propertion Limited, which in turn holds the share capital in the Company. Based on current information,
there is no prospect cf a recovery under the connected party debt.

Statement of Affairs

The director is required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 18 July 2019 which has to be filed with the Registrar
of Companies. This decument has not yet been received. In the meantime, an estimate of the financial position
as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment is enclosed at Appendix B, together with a list of creditors
including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held.

Please note that no provision has been made in the estimated financial position for costs and expenses of
realisation, the costs of the Administration and any Corporation Tax which may be payable. The following
comments are considered to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures:

Joint Administrators' Report and Propesals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

43

44

4.5

4.6

Secured Creditors

The Company has six secured creditors. A detailed explanation of the secured creditor position is provided at
sections 2.7 to 2.9 above. Al the date of Administration, the Company's secured creditors had outstanding
balances due as follows:

Secured Creditor £
Leumi 107,355
Jim Turley 580,000
Gordons Partnership LLP 600,000
Antonia D'Marco 248,507

1,435,862

Leumi provided the Company with a Confidential Invoice Discounting ("CID") facility. Under the terms of the CID
facility Leumi have taken an assignment of the Company’s debtor ledger. To date, Leumi have recovered £70,191
under their principal security and have an outstanding balance of £37,164. It is expected that they will be paid in
full under their principal security.

The other secured creditors have not received any distribufions under their fixed or flcating charges at present,
however, it is anticipated that a distribution will be paid to Jim Turley upon receipt of the second instalment of the
sale consideration, detailed in section 5.1 below. It is highly unlikely that there will be sufficient funds to enable a
distributions to Gordons Partnership LLP and Antonia D'Marco under their fixed and floating charges.

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
the Administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors
and notdistribute it the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction
of unsecured claims,

The method of calculating the prescribed part and additional notes as regards its application are detailed in the
notes at Appendix B.

Based upon the information currently available, it is estimated that there will be a prescribed part fund avatlable
in this case. In instances where there will be no dividend to unsecured creditors, as is the case here, the
prescribed part fund will be distributed at the appropriate time by the Joint Administrators.

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay. The Company’s employees have been transferred to PL Visual Limited in accordance with
the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006. Consequently, there are no
preferential claims anticipated in the Administration.

Unsecured Claims

At present, it is considaered unlikely that a Liquidator will be appoeinted for the purpose of enabling a distribution
to unsecured creditors. This statement is being made in accordance with paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Act. Creditors should, however, continue to submit details of their claims using the proof of debt form attached
at Appendix |, These will enable the Joint Administrators to pay any prescribed part dividend referred to in
paragraph 4.4 above. The claims will alsc be collated and passed to any subsequently appointed Liquidator,
should the position change.

«0inl Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

47

51

5.2

5.3

54

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the period of Administration to date is enclosed at Appendix C.

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior tc and upon appointment, the Joint Administrators investigated the possibility of concluding a sale of the
business and assets of the Company, as it was considered that a sale of all or part of the business as a going
concem would allow the following:

¢ Enhanced asset values over what could be achieved in a break up scenario, and specifically maximise
realisations for the Company's goodwill and intellectual property.
Customers continuify, which will result in improved debtor collections,
Mitigation of preferential creditor claims.

« Mitigation of any contractual liabilities that would otherwise crystallise in the event that the Company
ceased to rade.

An offer of £650,000 was made by PL Visual Limited to the proposed Joint Administrators. Following advice from
our appointad agents, Axia Valuation Services ("Axia"), who had carried out valuations of the Company's assets,
this offer was accepted and the business sale was concluded on 18 July 2019. The terms of the sale granted that
the consideration be payable in two instalments, being an immediate payment of £125,000 on completion and a
payment of £525,000 three months after completion. The first instaiment of £125,000 has been received in full.

Foilowing the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company’s business and assets, the Joint
Administrators sent a letter to creditors on 24 July 2019 to provide further information on the sale pursuant to the
requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16. A copy of the information provided is attached at Appendix
J. As detalled in our initial letter to creditors, we were waiting on additional information from Leumi in respect of the
anticipated recoverability of the Company's debtors ledger and their prospects of achieving full recovery under their
principle security before the Joint Administrators’ Praposals could be finalised.

Factored Book Debts

The Company had a book debt ledger which was subject to an invoice discount faciiity with Leumi, As at the date
of Administration the gross value of the outstanding ledger was £164,750 with a balance of £107,355 due Leumi.
Book debts of £70,191 have been recovered by Leumi since the date of Administration.

Balance at Bank

The Company had a bank balance of approximately £1,000 at the date of Administration. We have written to the
Company's bankers requesting that the balance be remitted to the Administration.

Professional Advisors and Subcontractors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below.

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basls of Fees i
PDT Solicitors Drafing sale and purchase Time costs f
agreement and review of the |
Company's  secured  creditor i
position |
Axia Valuation Services Asset valuation advice Time costs §

Joint Adm'nistraters' Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

6.1

6.2
6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

75

7.6

7.7

Details of this firm's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in Appendix H

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives:

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concem, or (if this cannot be achieved);

(b) achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up (without first being in administration), or {if (a) and {b) cannot be achieved);

(¢) realising propery in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
The first objective is not capable of being achieved given the extent of historic liabilities.

The second objective is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration), It is considered that this objective is
likely to be achieved as 1t is anticipated that there will be a distribution to unsecured creditors by virtue of the
prescribed part,

As objective b) is capable of being achieved it is not, at this stage, necessary to consider objective c¢}. However,
it is anficipated that this objective will alsc be achievable as it is anticipated that the first and second ranking
secured creditors are likely to receive distributions under their fixed and floaling charges.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE
The Joint Administrators' Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at Appendix A.

Ordinarily the Joint Administrators would seek a decision from the Company's creditors as to whether they
approve the Proposals. However, in this case, as there is little likelihood of a dividend being available for
unsecured creditors, other than under the prescribed part, there is no requirement to seek such a decision from
creditors.

Creditors whose debts amount fo at least 10% of the total debis of the Company may however request the Joint
Administrataors to seek a decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether they approve the Proposals. Such
a request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within 8 business days of the date on which this repoit
was delivered. The deemed date of delivery of this report is given cn the front page of this report. Please note
that security must be given for the costs of convening the requisitioned decision.

If such a decision is requisitioned, creditors will be invited to consider the appointment of a creditors’ commitice
and to vote on the Joint Administrators’ Proposals as set out at Appendix A.

In the event that no such request 1s received, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved in accordance
with the Rules. Where this is the case, notification of the date on which the Proposals were deemead to have been
approved will be given to creditors as soon as reasonzbly practicable after the expiry of the period for
requisitioning a decision referred to in 1.5 above.

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and funded out
of asset realisations.

Once the Administration has heen finalised, and if there are insufficient funds availabie fo allow a distribution to
unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Gompanies that the Company

Joint Administralors’ Report and Proposals
& Augus! 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

8.3

be dissolved. Alternatively, if there are assets still to be realised or investigations to be conciuded but thers wil
be no return to unsecured creditors, the Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation.
EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of the Joint Administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Joint Administrators’ term of office. In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent
of each secured creditor of the Company.

We do not believe that an extension to the Administration will be necessary in this case.

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as:

« fees charged; and
e expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the Company
entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so). "Unpaid pre-Administration costs” are pre-Administration
costs which had not been paid when the Company enterad Administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their agents and solicitors in the
period prior to thelr appointment are summarised below:

" Toetal
f . amount Amaunt Whe payments Amount
| Charged by | Services provided charged paid made by unpaid
] £ £ £
I Leonard Curtis Marketing of the Company’s | 27,893.50 Nil Nat applicable 27,893.50
business and negotiation of
the sale to PLV, dealing with
appointment formalities and
preeess. : .
Axia  Valualion ! Valuafion of the Company's ;'"78,000.00 Nil Not applicable ™ | 18,000.00
" Services assels, assistance with |
marketing and sale of
business and assets.

I
Dealing with sale contract | 12,000.00 Nil Notapplicabie | 12,000.00
and other agreements and '
review of the Company's
secured creditor position.

E
i PDT Solicitors

- ———

1 ; t
i Shalzg"s";":gére Proparation and fiing of the | 3,018.50 Nil Nct applicable 3,01850 .
| Martineau Joint Administrators’

| appointment documentation

Enclosed at Appendix D is an analysis of the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs. The analysis shows
that total pre-Administration ime costs of £27,893.50 have been incurred which represents 83.8 hours at a rate
of £332.86 per hour,

Joint Administrators' Repor and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited « in Administration

94

9.5

9.6

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

105

Appendix D provides further details concerning specific matters dealt with by the Joint Administrators in the pre-
Administration period.

The incurrence of the above costs prior to the Administration was necessary to ensure that a going concern sale
of the Company's business and assets could be achieved immediately following the Administration. There were
insufficient funds available to trade the business in Adminisiration.

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the Joint Administrators'
Propesals. In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the secured creditors to this
resolution.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal (‘'a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administraters and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

The Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In such circumstances, respansiility for aporoving the basis of the Joint Administratars’
rermuneration lies with the Crediters’ Committee {if there is one); or if none (of the Commitiee dces not make the
requisite determination): each secured creditor of the Company; or where the Joint Administrators intend to make
a distribution to preferential creditors, each secured creditor of the Company and a decision of the preferential
creditors.

In the absence of a Creditors' Commiltee being established in this case, approval will be sought from the secured
creditors and the outcome will be reported to all creditors in due course.

Information to be glven to creditors

The Joint Administrators wish, in this case, to seek the secured creditors’ agreement to their remuneration being
fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees
Estimate. Prior to seeking approval of this basis, the Joint Administrators are required to provide all known
creditors with their Fees Estimate and details of the sxpenses that they consider will be, or are likely to be,
incuryed during the administration {*Statement of Likely Expenses”).

The Fees Estimate
The Joint Administrators' Fees Estimate for the whole of the Administration is set out at Appendix E. It includes

the following:

+ details of the work that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose o undertake;
« the hourly rate or rates that the Joint Administrators and their staff propose to use; and
« the time that the Joint Administrators anticipate that each part of the work will take.

Jairt Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

10.10

10.11

1

1.1

1.2

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs {¢ date have also been included for comparison purposes. In
summary, fime costs of £11,459 have been incurred to date which represents 43.3 hours at an average rate of
£264.64 per hour.

The total amount of time costs as set out in the Fees Estimate is £42,393. Once approved by the appropriate
body of creditors, the remuneration drawn by the Joint Administrators must not exceed this total amount without
prior approval. It should be noted that in some instances payment of these costs will be limited to the amount of
realisations available in the Administration.

The Fees Estimate is based upon infonmaticn currently available to the Joint Administrators. Based upon this
information, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that the Fees Estimate will be exceeded. However, should
information come to light dunng the course of the Administration which means that the Joint Administrators will
be required to undertake work rot envisaged at the time that the Fees Estimate was provided, it may be necessary
for the Joint Administrators to revert to the secured creditors for further approval,

Details of the firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation, support
staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix H. Please be aware that the firm's charge out rates
have been amended with effect from 1 August 2019.

Further guidance may be found in 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees" which may be downloaded using
the following link:

hitps:/fwww 13 .org uk/what-we-do/publications/professionalfess

If you wauld prefer this o be sent to you in hard copy please email recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk or contact
Dane O'Hara of this office on 020 7535 7000.

Statement of Likely Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses is set out for craditor information at Appendix F. To assist
creditors’ understanding of this information, it has been separated into the following categories:

{f) Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with [egal or regulatory requirements.

(il Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payabie by the Joint Administrators
in carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in this particular case. Also inciuded within this
category are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third
party (and which may include an element of allocated costs). These are known as “Category 2
disbursements” and they may not be drawn without the approval of the secured creditors in the same way
as fees and the secured creditors will be contacted directly in this respect. The basis of the calculation of
their recharge is detailed in Appandix H.

Further Updates

Tne Joint Administrators will provide creditors with an indication of whether the remuneration anticipated to be
charged by them is likely (o exceed the Fees Estimate, and if so the reasons for this, in their subsequent reports.
Information will also be provided in subsequent reports on whether the expenditure detailed in the Statement of
Likely Expenses has been or is likely to be exceeded and the reasons why.

ESTIMATED QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

In order to assist the various classes of creditors in assessing the guantum of any dividend which may or may
not be payable to them, we have produced an Estimated Qutcome Statlement. This is attached at Appendix G.

The Estimated Outcome Statement assumes the following:

Joint Administrators' Repart and Proposals
8 August 2019




Propertion London Limited - in Administration

a) that asset realisations are in ling with those estimated at Appendix B;
b} that the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate (as detailed at Appendix E) 1s approved and is not exceeded,
and

¢) that the expenses of the Administration are as sef cut in the Statement of Likely Expenses at Appendix F
and are not exceeded.

1.3 Insummary;

e Secured creditors — It is anticipated that Leumi will be paid in full under their pnncipal security. [t is also
anticipated that Jim Turley will receive fixed and floating charge distributions in the Admenistration, however,
will suffer a shortfall of approximately £27,500. It is not anbcipated that Gordon Partnership LLP and Antonia
D'Marco will receive a distribution in the Administration.

= Preferential creditors — There are no preferential claims expected in the Administration.

» Unsecured creditors — There are sufficient assels subject to floating charge to enable a distribution to
unsecured creditors by virtue of prescribed part.

12 RELEASE OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

121 As soon as all cutstanding matters in the Administration have been attended to it 15 anlicipated that we will file a
notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move
automatically to dissolution.

122 The appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease as scon as this notice is issued.

123 Itis ordinarily for the creditors fo fix the date upon which the Joint Administrafers are discharged from liability in
respect of any action of theirs during the Administration. However, as it is considered that there is little prospect
of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, we are required to cbtain approval to this resolution from the
secured craditors. The appropriate class of creditor will be contacted directly in this respect.

13 CONCLUSION
131 itis important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices.
132 Creditors will be advised of the cutcome on the desmed approval of the Proposals in due course.

Should you have any queries or require any further clarification please contact Dane O'Hara at my office, in writing.
Electronic communications should also include a full postal address.

for and on behalf of
PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED

i

ALEX CADWALLADER
Joint Administrator

Alex Cadwaliader s authonsed fo act as an insolvarcy practitoner i the UK by the Institute of Chartered Acceuntants in England and Wales under cffice hotder number
9501 and Andrew Duncan .5 authonsed 10 act as an insclvency practiiorer i the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accouriants in England and Wales under office hoider
number 9312

The affarrs, business and property of the Corpany are neirg managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal hability

Joint Admnustrators Report and Proposals

8 August 2019



Proportion London Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

Itis proposed that:

1. The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

2. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view fo the approval of
a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

3 If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a nolice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Valuntary Liguidation. i is
further proposed that Alex Cadwallader and Andrew Duncan be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both or either of them. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are

approved.

4, Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Paragraph €5 (3} of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for pemmission tc make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within
the Administration.

5, In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as scon as all matters relating

to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

6. The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company.

7 The Company may be placed into Compulsory Liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised

or investigations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditars. In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Alex Cadwallader and Andrew Duncan be appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company
and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators
may be exercised by both cr either of them.

8. The Joint Administrators shail do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1988, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
B August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 18 JULY 2019

Notes
Assets specifically pledged
Book Debis 1
less: Leumi ABL Limited 2
Surplus / (Deficit) as regards Leumi ABL Limited
Assets subject to fixed charge
Goodwil 3
Intellectual Property 4
lass: Amount due to Jim Turley
Surplus / {Deficit) as regards Jim Turley
Assets subject to floating charge
Surplus from book debts 1
Leasehold improvements 5
Tangible Assets 6
Stock 7
Other Debtors 8
Connectad Party Debtors 9
Balance at Bank 10
Preferential creditors 1
Net property available for prescribed part
Less: Prescribed Part 12
Available for floating charge creditor
Shortfall to Jim Turley 13
Surplus / {Deficit)
Less: Gordon Partnership LLP 13
Surplus [ (Deficit) carried down
Add back prescribed part 12
Available for unsecurad creditors
Unsecured creditors
Trade and expense creditors 14
H M Revenue & Customs 15
Intercompany Creditor 1
Direcfors’ Loan Account 17

Total value of unsecured creditors
Shorifall to ficating charge creditors b/d
Gordon Partnership LLP

Anfonia D'Marco

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Book value
£

164,750
(107,355)

APPENDIX B

In
Administration

£

145,838
{107,355)

57,395

38,483

N/a
N/a
{580,000

200,00
300,000
(580,000)

{580,000)

{80,000)

67,396
439,015
440,097
613,271

14,282

7,725,666
1,000

38,483
NIl
25,000
125,000
Nil
Uncertain
1,000

9,353,726

189,483

189,483
(40,897)
148,586
(80,000)
68,586
(500,000)
(431,414)
40,897
40,897

(504,629)
{134,935)
1,365,844)

(274,086)
2,279,494

(431,414

{248,507)
2,918,518

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (CONTINUED)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION

All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained by
independent valuers It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs and expenses of the
Administration.

1. Book Debts
The Company's debtors ledger as at 18 July 2019 showed outstanding debts of £164,750 due tc the
Company. The Company's debts had been assigned to Leumi in accordance with the terms of an Inveice
Discounting Agreement.

Folfowing the going concem sale of the Company's business and assets, it is anficipated that the majority
of the debts will be recoverable, as the Purchaser is offering the Company's customers continuity and
mitigating any potential counter claims that they may have for breach of contract/loss of profits. A provision
0of 20% has applied to the book debts in the likely event of bad dabts.

2. Leumi ABL Limited (“Leurni”)
Leumi have faken assignment of the Company's debtor's ledger in accordance with the terms of an Invoice
Discounting facility provided to the Company. Leumi therefore have first call over debtor realisations in
the Administration.

Leumi also holds security by way of a debenture incarporating fixed and floaing charges over the assets
of the Company, created on 31 July 2014, Itis understood that Leumi were due £107,355 under the terms
of its securities at the date of Administration. The Joint Administrators anticipate that Leumi will be repaid
in full from recoveries made under its principal security.

3. Goodwill
The Company's accounts did not include goodwill. Fallowing the going concem sale of the Company's
business and assets to the Purchaser the Company's goodwill has been sold for £200,C00. Although this
could potentially give a rise to a gain on disposal, we understand that this will be offset against trading
losses and result in no tax implications.

4, Intellectual Property
The Company's accounts did not include intellectual property. Following the going concem sale of the
Company's business and assets to the Purchaser the Company'’s intellectual property has been sold for
£300,000. Although this could potentially give a rise to a gain on disposal, we understand that this will be
offset against trading losses and result in no tax implications.

5. Leasehold Improvements
The book value has been exfracted from the Company’s management accounts for the period to 31 May
2019. The estimated to realise for the purpose of the statement of affzirs has been written down to nil as
the asset has no value in an Administration scenario.

6. Tangible Assets
The book value has been extracted from the Company's management accounts for the period to 31 May
2019. The tangible assets comprised of plant and machinery, office furniture and equipment and moulds.
The tangible assets were sold as part of the business and asset sale for £25,000 on 18 July 2018.

7. Stock
The book value has been extracted from the Company's management accounts for the period to 31 May
2019, The stock was sold as part of the business and asset sale for £125,000 on 18 July 2018,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Progosals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

10,

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

Other Debtors

The book value has been extracted from the Company's management accounts for the period to 31 May
2019. These debtors relate to prepayments made by the Company and it is not anticipated that there will
be any recoverable balances.

Connected Party Debtors

The book value has been extracted from the Company’s management accounts for the period to 31 May
2019. It is currently uncertain whether the connected party is in a position to repay the loan although we
will be taking the necessary steps to make any recovery that is possible.

Balance at Bank
At the date of Administration, the Company had balance at bank of approximately £1,000. It is anticipated
that this balance will be recovered in full.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in the Administration as all employees were transferred by way of
TUPE transfer to the Purchaser.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, an Administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceads the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured ¢laims.

As there are floating charge creditors in this case, a prescribed part has been set aside and calculated as
50% of the first £10,000 and 20% of the balance thereafter.

Fleating Charge Creditors

There are four secured creditors who held fixed and floating charges dsbentures over the Company's
assets, created at Companies House on 31 July 2014. Detailed explanations of the secured creditor
position is detailed at sections 2.7 t0 2.9 and 4.3

Trade and Expense Creditors

The Company’s aged creditor analysis as at 18 July 2019 showed trade and expense creditors of
£504,629. Details of the frade and expense creditors have been provided by the Company's director and
should not be regarded as agreed amounts.

H M Revenue & Customs
The Company has an outstanding balance of approximately £134,935 due 1o BM Revenue & Customs
and is broken down as follows. Please note that they should not be regarded as agreed amounts:

PAYE £94,136
VAT £40,050
Corporation Tax ~ £709
Total £134,935

Intercompany Creditor
The Company's management accounts for the period to 31 May 2018 showed an intercompany crediter
of £1,365,844. This should not be regarded as an agreed amount.

Directors’ Loan Account
The Company's management accounts for the period to 31 May 2019 showed an outstanding directors'
loan account of £274,086. This should nof be regarded as an agreed amount.

Joint Adrunistrators’ Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




oz 1Nty g

sesodou pue poday SIIERSLLRY Miof

- auoN %762 IvT HEN JepsaLoue uCOIPPA SUET MEYSUAID Heg SSAUENG A Z IV qwosMaN 5387
- suop 50552 ANG Lim wopuo] 185118 UM 22 P QUR 39T
- aLop 0E'PET 06718 weyBuuurg BOLS uBpRH P puafy wigemen
- LR 00562 X1ZZAD LT affiveu eariBstepm Hnog aiygdeg P oeuuretiy spAof
- uoN Zoe 12 0ZND el woirEy Ap oa 10N BENCH USYRIONS payur] srded WaPUOAO
aloN vzee ALGHIF uopLo] P IO 801 P} SIS IRALISKIRL
- auaN 0608¢ XrE OLNN SJUERON Guuapay proy Weyluppoy abuepxy ssaiasng 2yL La0lIBG 3OS AY
SUCN 95'6/8 oL 9IS hodioag Aajpoop, Lcat i XM uoibuiom P SBUSTUYPOOMA SIRLOY]
awN 00928 83 0ZML faung w3 peoy ag21) abefA ssauisng weyb3 0] 3 61NN P befasold % UG
2uoN 0veE 806 {95 SHaH soopreg peay) asififg 26N e demry sadedspue rewspu]
avoy szey 36 BAL XeseippuN piojueg peoyd op, 1oug 085 1w ajjaid P 9N veaprABES
- auch o 03r 108 ASHOA IS RiojpeIg UoHoH Jeal9) yrog siuey P {proyprig) shefeym
suoN 0005 6% e ) enuaAY UeunK BpEIST puj Wreg) swreybiH 9L 9 Gt pr] oS0 4 sanso LK1
suoy 509 039 6234 Sque) uoaluguny 1BUBLOIS BN 63 9 SN
- ouop ] 939 SldH Spng ysEuplieaigy dsau) spuewe 01 Fi SiosoIg SNSUPY
- Quop 952 dvl WL uojuneL pecy efipug Aioug 80| Uewbuno 8STIGH JOpHIA P URMAERUEH IS JODUIA
- . BUON 007 1N NEDT wopua’] seU0UW ZZ) BRENYOS WdaLLED
. auo 9L'gg0L HSS 888 ayFRILN oSN e 85aUiSng peoy paspul] sEnaH Asfeq suopEoUnUAL] ks
suo SLELLL 4t £tdl Jogng Spunlp3 |G Ang {sap, B Uil 8570 oUWy PI1 PO
auop 0ZsLL N 2Lam S PRREM $e S5O0 PIOREM fep voped bl papry ausbean
- U [v: A Y5SNI Jebuy 612153 [RISN0L) piojsifeH 8197 SSBLISIA Ijsiie giun PRI $RUSIAL KOs
- ouoy 60652t LI ZeH susH peajsdiven Buwex peoy Aemuld | Pr} Bu puap ssardx
- auoy LYBEs’L su3 uopLeY Bz ARG By #5N0H BU00 RYourz
- suon PCS0E el {Bg) ouuaquag GEOKT | Ipedea] DBIA U5 "7 3 olgalg IKosspol () WS 9 B0l
. suoN e d L9 6NN SERUON Bpuney 1ang sdioi) IEH AL Pr] Auldsi BBy
- GuoN LT T 12SH ayagstusey e Bujseg SROUALON suopnpg Buisea seqpeq dug
SUON 15'66E'E M8 HoH ayaisbuiseg ¥2L0%0g od OIpAY usgInag
auoN 0T8I'e 146287 fquayam [0 aRipy Busmuessy Ensia SRy
auoN 08'sLse ddz 998 SPUERIN 1594 FofRLIS 15 Bunwog 1§ sselbiy
auoN 0TyeL'e VOB OLAS angsdong Aysemse) B335 [BUSNPUL YE B Ln paur] yuswnbs dous ieUUA
- auoN SrosL's Tl GZNN aNysuciduRIMON yBncsoqbie UGISEIOOM [2H LGSEI0p, A7 AUeniuos) Apeg 100G
- auay SE'080'7 T8 0LAN XasoPpiN weLuapy $E0ID JRTRRAI] ) i sieayd g SAedsyg dg
- WON gh'ees'y 2 §8HD BIEHD liog amuse)il peoy sebppg AR JOTSI0[D M SUSRI0.NT
- SUoN 08'085'y OME 0T AusHINag ezng vonba] PROY JODWIEYD "G N SaNSBURY iSaNg)
- - suoN 0v06'Y ave TN xo683 Reowfig 193 W LH aenog] anhan P Bupueaa anaun
- auoy 8rZEn's A8 8198 L] apemablig e SENISNY LORBLS Azp JorseuE] dnougy Builiexord snaz
- auoN 294676 1 RN 8883 RIGLIOY 360 3 8Bpug | ssney sbpug 7 biry Buer) prisnpy) Logoy
- IUoN 9518's |- A ] UoEuo] MELBLEAL pesy UolIN ¢Z S0JF 51001
BUNN W0y wemg] "Rde] PIY UBUSUAM wang vanisiuny TI0F QLLON 47 U] Su0NBUAQ
- - L] 09498 18z 8an XeTpPIH #bpuTan g [BUsIpU) pLIXN PeOM eEpISY BE fueduwog Buwssubug fopyog
- BuoN 0L'ize'el YY9 Z9Y agysyeg buipeay Weg SSuisng [eudneu i Bumeay 0 BIUELIL [8SSY IBISBAL|
- BuoN 586087} NOSINZ AESTPPI Plagu3 peay abppqaes RIS 00,961 YT 3RMpLOA Jenb3
suoN a3 SR HOOFYE PRORDRIOH punnIg ejpuey ddg 1Sy 12HP GG H seasiAQ Bod
- auioN 0090551 Er souiay Lo RAUSD ueASOg AMCRS 02 Wno Aingeg SIURLIKADY PRIZLRL A0H F J0Rp(
- auoN 0058500 asEil3 vepuol MRELBGIEAA 966908 0°d TS0 WRLRAY ) WBnasog Hopuo 800 WA 30 YENCKg Uopio
- oy 88°588'304 Ul |, Upang 12115 faqqy Jomo] aguag 3y usky Ofc} SOURIMEEY 34T USU| SWALLSIAU) 9,77 BPRUBY
- auoN sLLLgozL Buoy Buo ooy yoyBuo 1eans abry g 2089 Weybuen Jamo | 8IUQ 'EALE SRS PO Y a19Y
gisypalsy seuadyy § SpBI)
A3pnoag Jo anjep, HAAID fonpig fq 3 Junowns opoNzoy - SSBIPPY JUBLUIRLD 10 10 P17} JO BB
Aunoag aeg | pisy Anseg Jo siimag :
sioypaiyy fwredwio)

topegSUNUPY Ul - AU uopuaT] uogiadold




6102 Wnfny g

sresodoy,| pue podsy BelSIpY Mor

TOrSereIzT SW[RY JOTIPALY PBININSUN {EI0L
SUoN
sture) sefojduly

WPiL
00 800'12 oré 3 uopucy SANY LRIADH 5} Jepfe] vagoy pue sbugg we
UNOIDY UE0] SIORRUT

D0FFa'SIE'L

- - uoN o08'95E’t ors ¥3 uopue) SNBAY UBUNPH Q) payu {popiodol) epdeD msnbig
ste[ Aurdwoa ey

00 586'EL
. - auoN 00601 ISP ZING Bungiom peECy UO\GuLE sn0H efipug uabumg Fauanosi g Waweskop juausieueit 1990 X2 1 0D - SUOISTY) F ALY WH
- - U0y 0008007 sk ZING Bunuopm pecy uoibuureg esnoy abpug uoibuung Aquanjosy] § JUBILesiolUs] Jusuralere 1g80 YA - SWHSRD 7 sreasy WH
- - Bl OSELYS ISP TINE Bungiopm peey uobues ee0H sbipug volbuuing Aauenosy) ¥ KRN0 JuaalruRiN 199 DINAAV - SLI0ISHY 2 8NUaAaY WH
SUNED SIOUDALD UMOSD

81 978'P08
- . BLoN 59 HYy 83 wopuoT] peoy puersbuny 775035 PF] 889 WevM
- - BLON Wi HIZ 8dN vedman eugshue Ned suopshue aBeyiA sseusng sucisbueT g uun e FOURML DRMOH ASH
- - BUON 0575 11 0.80 X353 USDIM LOLLES wang WiH 61 1no7) asnoyayeg § suolsus ] Ko
- - ouoy el EHE k] X853 RNy pEoy UojRL 9jeg AU § frediuion g umoig
- - aua 9505 SIS 81N suclsprey oy oueT sy uBnEg 15T [BLOSPU WEPIY P10 Amyoydn suamy
- auoy 95°50L HO6 (78 Aing USR] 81 X08 O'd BIIN INT
- - oy 1801 0vg 0}H allysiad sunofizierg 19ang [l Jane] FORN, SAUMRU TTRM SHSRD
- - s LGS 18 LK GHOLIALINGY UMOPSEM POy UMODSIRA 215 (k) T soute - S0
- - auoN [1:3:11) 899 €134 BGSIM, Arey 15 PRAL aue] [ 8sToH predel) P ABpiIg 3 WA
- suoN psL YOI £188 w52 Uopipseg B1EYST PUT S g LNOD) SWROCUMS |-G LN DI SURCKISEM GoRJaBAK
- BUON 26862 1d811Hg weiog Yirouwsunog PEOY UMODSIIBM Z45 SRS §8H
- - auoN %6201 39% 468 pioysug 92 wodeops S apRlL
- auoN WU $r9 bl X3P NOISUNOH PR 153 WiNeg 128/ 981321 Wed B0 PP (in) EUageWwal THO
- suay 0008k XOZ0MOD L Arigprig aeT puy IH wpsaned § pap T ABapnoay. croogieds
- - suoy [ T IMS ucpuo oISy \pnog ROy [BMUOID P sespiaug viA
- - suoN BEG0Z ore 137 19158290 Jajsa0is rog 18B1S LIARAg B9 Pii 00 2 396poH 48
- - auol Koz LM uepuay PESH PeUM LION 15 pd eyl & uosiprY
- auoN 11044 4052508 uoduseLgnog famappeg JuoN R0 RO YR ssaumng [enseD P Ausdioe] oL 181G
suoy 8geze S8029Y Buipeay Rapy 32019 € P1400
aLoN 8IS HHg 1ove 1AD3A ajers3 Buipe!) il Uad PO RO NI UcHigeq € N SW
- - Buoy 6r'ET FZ -1 AWk Japun) anssomen eang Buny 80kld UOSRN asno IRddagy N BUOEROA

s loypasy An
ol anje, -
e Yo snjes Runoes weq | pioy Anoeg o saepea | 3 pULLI aponsed $S2pPY| JURUARLS) 0 JORPAIY JO ey
migypar) Auedwoy

UOHEAS{ILUPY 1| - POy Hoplio] Uopodoky



00 985 '¥EY'L

np sepoul [y yLo2 Anr L amegs 00 205°gr¢ X¥99MS weyny peoy Xsuny €ZL7 CUBW. BUOWY
0D SHuow [y 7102 Ame LE anjisgag 00 cou'oos S0 NLOM uopuo] ARG SOuT 1R 72 T dysreiRg suopiog
NP SB[y FLOE AnF L8 arguageq 00 000°088 Aopng wip
anp soucl Ty #L0g Ang 1L amyuae( 00'6/0'90} 3L NS wiyfiug pesy 844G 821 PEIAUM 1Y 1INRT
SI0ypaI) paitdag
— e

HLON
si0jpar) ERussld

uangy Joppeid kg . 812 30 9k
Anaag o snie fomseg swg | prou Rnoag joseieg | 3 yanodly epositod PRy JURUIAR 10 IEPED 30 BN

giopparn Auedwoy

UONRISIHIY U] « PIHWI] UOPUOT UeRIodok




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

APPENDIXC

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
18 JULY 2019 TO 8 AUGUST 2019

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Intellectual Property

Steck

Tangible Assets

Book Debts not Subject to Fixed Charge
Balance at Bank

PAYMENTS
None

BALANCE [N HAND

Estimated
Financial
Postion
£

300,000
200,000
25,000
125,000
38,483
1,000

689,483

Received
to date
£

100,000
25,000

125,000

125,000

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

8 August 2018




610z 106Ny ¢
8[esodold pue podey ICIBNSILILPY JUIoP

SIYAU|W 9 BUe SHuN (Y

99°7¢E 00051 000Z8 00°59¢g 00°0Ly 00°'05¥ (3) 912y Apnoy sbesany
05¢68'17 958 007069°¢ oz 0096 £ 051916 (174 00°90L7 99 000kZZ) 754 [¥01
00 05 006211 14 - - - - - - - - 00sZL'L 4 5BNSS] PAjE[a) 1IN0D
78 02 05185y 801 000 Z - - 051EL°L it - - 0002F'E s Jopioysfireyd
sz 000827 001 syl ) - - - - - - 00szlL 52 s|usWNIog JO Uoleledald
£5'728 05'6EL Y} 15F 00007 8l 00'9% ¢ 05Z20'9 591 00’3062 19 00'080't 08 uogenigas ssoding g Asieng
1GE8E 05°461°S vl 00"Goy IE - - 06200 g5 00507 g 000EST 95 UBLISSASSY [BIoLEUI
3 3 - 3 . 3 - 3 . 3 - 3 -
29ey AUnoy 1505 spuf 1809 sHun 1809 spun 1509 sYun 1509 swun 1509 spun
abesaay [ej0} f JojeRsiunLIpy Z Jobieuep | safieuely JaGeueyy Jojuag lopaing

§]507) UONENSIIWPY-8.d ,SJOJRISIUNIPY JIOf Jo Ripwwing
0 0aN3ddY

UO[IRRSINIIPY 1 - PAILUAT UOpUGT Uojiodold



Propertion London Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX D (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Financial Assessment

Liaising with Axia regarding valuation of the Company's business and assets.

Liaising with Leumi regarding the Company's debtors’ iedger and invoice discounting facility.
Preparation of the Estimated Outcome Statement for the strategy note.

Reviewing and assessing financial information provided by the Company.

Reviewing the Company’s cash flow and advising the Company on critical payments.

Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

Liaising with the directors fo discuss the Administration strategy and planning.
Liaising with PDT regarding case strategy and planning.

Circulating a conflict of interest email to all members of LCBSG staff.
Preparation of a case strategy note.

Ligising with PDT regarding the Sales and Purchase Agreement,

Liaising with Axia regarding the marketing and sales process,

Preparation of Documents

» Conducting the requisite financial conduct authority, Pension Protection Fund, dala protection
register and individual insolvency searches.
Conducting anti-money laundering checks in accordance with mandatory requirements.

e Preparing consents to act and liaising with Shakespeare Martineau solicitors regarding preparation
of the Joint Administrators' appointment documentation.

+  Compiling key information and documentation required for the Administration process.

Chargeholder

«  Liaising with the Company's charge holders regarding the Administration process.
» Dealing with the complex nature of the Company’s charges, including detailed reviews of the various
deed of priorities and deed of assignments.

s Liaising with the chargeholders to discuss the Administration sfrategy and planning.
Court related issues

s Dealing with the preparation of the Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators,
» Liaising with Shakespeare Martineau regarding filing of Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




$10Z 1snbny g
sesodond pue poday SIOIENSIUIWPY julOF

Fov92 00'65F 1L €E 09'8te 00°€6ETy  28T)

- - - 618 0SLIEY 174} suonebisenuy
090  0066.€ €8l 9G°/€¢ 0568l 0fE Buiodey Joypai)) Jsunuioddy 1sod
29Ee 00'/E6') [4: 99'80¢ 00'LESZ (8 Jusuguoddy
90'/6! 00'GEE il rocle 00'95¢'c 201 uonensiuilLpY [elsusg
00°0SP 00'S6¥ Bl (R RTA Y 00059'Z 19 J3PIOH ainjuagag
00051 Q0'sy £ (JAAIS 05618} 65 SpIojpueT
6l°Z6¢ 00°015°C 9 £1°962 0528y £91 saqjrgen
006se 00°0Z¢'L oF 992t 00°055°C 6 Sl8ssy
eeahe 00°g9¢ Gl 16'892 0819 £ suoisuad pue Bujptiog ‘soueInsU|
£EEET 00082 Zl 00'60¢ 06655°) 54 sjuswideq pue s)disosy
00048 000L¢ 9 6C ¥8¢ 00'8LE'S ral MaIASY pue Aoniels

3 3 ON 3 3 ON

ayel Ajanoy 150D sjun ajes Aunoy 1509 sJUN
abelany abesany
lejot [ej01
31vd O1 Q3¥YNONI JI¥YWILS3 §334

31vQ Ol GIYUNONI JHIL ONILYHOJHOOINI LVINILST ST34 SYOLVULSININGY LNIOP

d XIONIddV

UOPBASIUIWIPY U| - Pajiwi uopuoT uojloedold



Proportion London Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES ESTIMATE
DETAILS OF WORK PROPOSED TO BE UNDERTAKEN

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes. Whilst
this work will not directly result in any monetary value for creditors, it will ensure that the case is managed efficiently
and resourced appropriately, which will be of benefit fo all creditors. The work to be carried out urder this category
will comprise the following:

Case management reviews, These will be carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the early
stages of the case this will involve team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month 1 review by
the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best pracfice matters have been deait with
appropriately, As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out three monthly reviews to ensure that the
case is progressing as planned.

Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting. It is anticipated that the day to day
running of the case will be condugted by a manager assisted by an administrator, under the supervision of the
office holder.

Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
insolvency Practice 9.

Review of work carried out by more junior members of sfaff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice.

The team is required under the Company Director Disqualification Act 1986 ("CDDA"} to review the Company's
records and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Cempany
during the three years leading up fo the insolvency. This will result in the preparation and submission of statutory
returns or reports on all directors to the Insolvency Service, Evidence of unfit conduct can result in directors being
disqualified for periods of up to 15 years.

Review of director's statement of affairs and fiing of document at Companies House in accordance with statutory
requirements.

Completion of case closing procedures at the end of the case.

Recelpts and Payments

This category of work will not result in a direct financial benefit for creditors. However, close monitoring of case bank
accounts is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible, estate expenses are properly
managed and kept to a minimum and amounts payable to creditors are identified and distributed promptly.

Opening of case bank accounts.
Management of case bank accounts to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures.

Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed part funds have been set aside where appropriate.

Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory repors.

Jaint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals
8 Aucust 2019




Proportion London Limited - in Administration

Timely completion of all post appointment tax and VAT retumns.

Managing estate expenses.

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

Insolvency Practitioners are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases. Scme
of these requirements are in place to protect company assets (see insurance and bonding matters below), whilst
requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company emgloyees.
Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case expenditure
is crucial to delivering maximum retumns to the appropriate class of creditor.

Calculation and request of Joint Administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners Regulations
2005. A bond is a legal requirement on all Administrations and is essentially an insurance policy to protect
creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practifioner. The bond is caiculated by reference to
the value of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors.

Periodic review of honding requirements to ensure thal creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice.

Completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004, This includes liaising with the
Company director fo estabiish the existence of Company pension schemes, making the statutory notifications
under s22 and $120 of the pensians legis/ation; liaising with pensions providers to understand the nature of the
scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid contributions
to the scheme, if appropriate.

Assets

Agreeing strategy for realisation of Company assets — as mentioned above, the Joint Administrators have
instructed Axia to assist with the valuation and disposal of the Company's business and assets. As the sale was
completed on the date of appointment, it is not anticipated that Axia will be required to carry out any further work
post appointment.

Liaising with Company's bankers regarding ongoing management of pre-appointment bank accounts, including
recovery of the Company's cash at bank balance.

The recovery of the Company's debtors’ ledger will be undertaken by Leumi in the first instance and it Is
anticipated that there will be a debtor surplus passed to the Joint Administrators. It may be necessary for the
Purchaser to assist us with the recovery of the remaining debtors.

Liabilities

This category of fime includes both statutory and non-statutory matters.

Statutory

L ]

Processing of claims from the Company's creditors - according to the Company's records, there are
approximately 68 creditors. It is anticipated that there will be sufficient funds available to pay a dividend to
unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part and as such, creditor claims are being logged and will be
subsequently agreed by the Joint Administrators. Due te the nature and number of creditors, it is envisaged that
a significant amount of time will be incurred logging claims.

Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns.

Jolnt Administraors’ Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

Non-statutory

» Dealing with enquiries from the Company's crediters - the Company has a significant creditor base consisting of
mainly trade suppliers. It is anticipated that there will be a significant incurrence of ime costs in liaising with
creditors. Whilst this time will not result in any direct commercial benefit to creditors, 1t is essential for keeping
creditors informed of the progress of the Administration and ensuring that claims are submitted correctly

Landiords

Review of the lease at 16 Hickman Avenue, London E4 9JG.

Dealing with the licence to occupy agreement and payments to the landlord under the agreement.

Liaising with the landlord with regards to the licence to occupy agreement.

Lizising with the Purchaser regarding licence fee payments.

General Administration

+  General planning matters,

+  Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records.

s Arranging collection and storage of the Company's records.

¢ Dealing with general carrespondence and communicating with the directors and shareholder.
Appointment

+ Statutory notifications to creditors and ofher inferested parties following the Joint Administrators’ appointment.
+  Preparation of case plan.

« Formutation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

¢ Preparation of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the Administration.
¢ Preparation of the Fees Estimate and Statement of Expenses in accordance with the Rules

+ Convening a decision of creditors by correspendence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of
creditors,

« Reporting on cutcome of veting.

¢ Preparaticn of the Joint Administrators’ progress report.
s Preparalicn of the Joint Administrators’ final report.
Investigations

s Collecting and reviewing the Company's records. The Company's records have been collected and this will
mainly consist of reviewing bank statements and any other information provided by ereditors.

Joint Administrators’ Reporl and Propasals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

Conducting initial investigations into the Company’s affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the subrmission of returns due under the CDDA - whilst no specific matters have been brought to our
attention at this stage, a review of the records may lead to further realisations in the event that antecedent
transactions are identified which can be pursued by the Joint Administrators. The submission of retums under
the CDDA is a statutory requirement and is unlikely to resultin any benefit to creditors,

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Type Description Amgunt
AML Checks Electronic client verification 20.00
Bond Fee Insurance bend N $0.00
Company Searches Eﬁt;?:ggg :fH cgl:zgany information from 400
Document Hosting Hosting of documents for creditors 56.00
Software Licence Feg Case management system licence fee 87.00
Statutory Advertising Advertising 171.80
Storage Costs Sterage of bocks and records 500.00
Est redirection Redirection of post -
Postage Postage Costs 150.00
B Total standard expenses 1,078.90
Case Specific Expenses
Type Description Amc£>u nt
Agents’ Fees Costs of valuing and realising assets -
Debt Collection Fees 7 bosts of callection of debts -
Legal Fees Costs of appointed solicitors 8,000.00
oy | Con B g | o
Total case specific expenses 8,150.00

Joint Administrators’ Regort end Proposals
8 August 201




Proportion London Limited - in Administration

Assets Specifically Pladgad
Factored book dedts

Less:
Leumi ABL Limied

Surplus/ (deficit) /1

Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Goodwill
Intellectual Property

Less:
Pre-appointment costs

Jim Turley
Surplus / (deficit} ctd

Aassets Subject to Fleating Charge

Surplus from factored bock debts bid
Leasehold improvemants

Tangible assets

Stock

Other deblors

Connected party debts

Cash at hank

Asgets available to costs

Less:

Pre-appointment costs

Office holders' remuneration

Offica holders’ disbursements

Pensior, advisors' fees

Solicitoss' fees

Assets available to preferential credifors

Preferential claims (wage arrears and accrued holiday)

Estimated surplus to prescribed part
Less: prescribed part

Available {o floatlng charge creditors
Shortfall to Jim Turley bid
Surplus { {defiat) ofd

Estimated surplus/{shortfall) available 10 unsecurad creditors
Add: prescorbed parl
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Shortfall to floating charge holders
1. Shortfall to Jim Turley bd

2. Gordons Parinership LLP

3. Antoria D'Marco

Estimated deficlency as regards creditors

Qutcome Summary

Estimated returns to secured creditors
1. Leurni ABL Lirnited

2. Jim Turley

3. Gordons Parinership LLP

4, Anfonla D'Marco

Eslimated dviderd to unsecured creditors

Estimated Outcome Sfatement as at 8 August 2019

APPENDIX G

Estimated Raceipts & Paymants Antlcipated Future Total Antlclpated
Flnanclal Position Ta Date Receipts & Payment Recelpis & Payments
£ £ £ £
164,750 70,191 75,847 145,938
(107,355) {70,181) (37,164} {107,355}
57,395 | . AB3 38483
200,00C - 200,000 200000
300,000 - 300,000 300,000
Nfa (23,000) {23,000)
{560,000) - (580,000) (580,000)
(B0.000) (103,000} {103,003}
£7,395 - 36,482 38,483
Nil - - -
25,000 25,000 - 25,000
125,000 125,000 - 125,000
il - B B

Lncertan - Uncertain Uncertain
1,000 1,000 1,000
208,395 150,020 33,483 163,483
; (37,912) (37.012)

- (42,393) (42,393)

- {2,000) 2,000

. {1,000 {1,000)

- {8,000} (8,000}

150,000 (51.822) 93,178

150,000 {51,822 98,178

. - (22,636)

150,000 {51,822 75543

- (103,000} {103,000}

150,000 {154,822} (27 267}

- - 22,636

150,000 - 22,636

(2,184,649)

(2,162,013)

(27 A5T)

{500,000)

{248,507)

(2,837,978)
100.00%
95.27%
0.00%
000%
104%

Joint Adminislrators’ Report and Proposals
B Autgust 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H
LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The followlng Leonard Curtis policy information is considered to be relevant lo creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Out Rates

We take an objective and praclcal aperoach lo each assignment which includes active direclor involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff wili be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to malch the needs of Ihe case. Time sgent by secrelarial and other
support staff on specific case related raters, e.. report despaiching, is rot charged.

Where it has besn agreed by resoiution that the office noldars' remunerglion will be calculated by referance to the time properly given by
e office holders and their staff in attending o matiers as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration wii be calculated in urits of 6
minules at the standard hourly rates given below, 'n cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency prac-itioner reserves the right io
obtain authority from the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such ime shall be charged at the higher complex rate
given below.

The following hourly charge out rates apply 1o all assignments undertaken 2y Leonard Curlis:

6 Jan 2014 onwards Standard  Complex 1 Aug 2019 onwards Stancard Complex

£ E £ £
Director 450 562 Cirector 525 656
Senior Mar.ager 410 512 Senlor Manager 445 556
Manager 1 365 455 Manager 1 385 454
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 41
Administrator 1 260 325 Administrator 1 280 350
Administrator 2 230 287 Admiristrator 2 250 313
Admin strator 3 210 262 Administrator 3 230 288
Admin'strator 4 150 187 Administrator 4 165 208
Suppor 0 0 Support 0 0

Office holders' remuneration may incluce costs incurmed by the 4rm's in-house legal team, who may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining to the insalvency appolntment.

Subcontracters

Wiere we subcontract out work that could etherwise be carried out by the office holder or his/her stalf, this will be drawn to the attention of
creditors ir any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon wiich remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work nas been subconiracted out will also be previded.

Professional Advisors

Cetails of any profassional advisor(s) used will be given ir repor's to creditors, Unless otherw se indicated the fee arrangemant for each is
based on houry charge out rates, which are rev.ewed on a regular basis, together wilh the recovery of relevant disburse ments.

The chaice of professional advisors Is based around a number of faclors ncluding, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particulzr field,
the complexity or otherwise cof the assigrment and their gecgraphic ccation.

Expenses
We are reguired to provide creditors with an estimate of (he expenses we expect to be 'ncurrad in respect of an assignment and report back
to them cn actual expenses incurred anc paid in our periodic prograss reports. There are hwo broad categories of exoenses standard

expenses and case specific expenses These ara explained in mere detall below:

a)  Standard Expenses ~ this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatoy requirements
and therefore will generally be incurred on every case. Thay will include:

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - in Administration

Type Description Amount
AVL checks Electionic clien! verification in compliawce with the | £5.00 plus VAT per search
Money Laundering, Terorist Financing and Transfer of
Funds (Informalion on the Payer) Regulat ons 2017
Bond / Bordereau fee | Insurance bond to protect the insolvent ertity against | £10.00 tc £1.200.00 dependent on value of

and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesly of the IP

assets within case

Compary searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document untess document can
be accessed via the free service

Dccument hosting Hossing of documents far creditorsfsharehalders. Cost | T Type | First 100 | Every addti 10 |
per upload, plus VAT, ADM | £14.00 £1.40
Cvl £7.0C £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CVA £1000 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
VA £10 p.a. or £25 for iife of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Comoany’s premises to office- | -3 months £204.00
helders' address 36 months £303.00
6-12 months £490.0C
Softwaie Licence fee | Peyable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case

management system

Statutary advertising Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings efc

London Gazette £85.95 plus VAT per advert

Cther Dependent upcn advert and publication
Storage cosls Costs ¢f storage of case books and records £5.07 plus VAT per box per arnum plus

handling charges

k) Casespeclfic expenses — this cafegary includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) wiich are likely ta be payable on avery
case but which will vary depending upon the nature and comalexity of the case and the assets to be reafisad. They will include.

Type

Description

Amount

Agents' fees

Cosls of appointec agents in valuing and realising
assets

Tirme costs plus disbursemerts plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collectors in realising cebls

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Cosls of extemnally apoointed solicilcrs. Will generally
comprise advice on validity of appointment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issues and
advice on any reviewable ransactions.

TIme cosls plus disbursemarils plus VAT

Other disbursemrents

See disbursements section below

Ses disbursements secticn below

Dishursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts paid firstly by Leonard Curtis on behalf of the
insolvent entity and then recovered from the entity at a laler stage. These are described as Category 1 and Calegory 2 disbursements.

a) Category 1 disbursements; These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appainiment in
question and a payment fo an indeperdent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, rocm hire, storage, postage,
te eohone charges, travel expenses (exc . mifeage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

b} Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. Tney may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for exampe, business mileage, In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expendilure are recharged on Iis basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of extemal provision:

Internal photocopying

Genera stationery, postage, telephone etc
Storage of office files (% years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 craditors/ members or part thereof
£81.25 per box

Category 2 disoursements may be drawn if they have been approvad in the same manner as an ofice holder's remuneration.

Joint Adm nistrators' Report and Proposals
8 August 2013




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

Proof of Debt - General Form
Relevant date:

Please e-mail completed form to:

APPENDIX |
Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 14.4

recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk quoting ref: PRO33/DH/PROOF

Name of Company in Administraticn:

Proportion London Limited

Company registered number: \325971 22

1. Name of craditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

2, Correspondence address of ¢reditor (including
email address)

3. Total amount of claim {£) at relevant date {include
any VYalue Added Tax)

4 [famount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£)

5. Details of how and when the debt was incurred (if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

6. Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

8 August 2019




Proportion London Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX J

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

Joint Adminisirators’ Repott ang Proposals
8 August 2016




1.1

12

21

2.2

23

APPENDIX A

PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED (“the Company")
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

[N THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS IN BIRMINGHAM
COURT NUMBER: CR-2013-BHM-000557
INFORMATION REGARDING THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS OF
PROPORTION LONDON LIMITED

INITIAL INTROCUCTION

The Company was introduced fo us by Robert Taylor of Brightstar Capital on 26 June 201S, Brightstar Capital are a
beneficial owner of the Company by virtue of a majority shareholding. Robert Taylor has previously worked on
assignments with directors of Leonard Curtis Business Solutions Group.

V/e do not balieve that there are any significant pe-sonal or profassional relationships between the Company or its
directors and Leonard Curt's, and we confirm that we canisd cut the appropriate conflict review prior to accepting
‘he appeintment,

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS

The extent of the Administrators’ involvement pricr to the appointment and the Role of the Insolvency
Practitioner (“IP")

Following our instruction, we wrate formally to the directors of the Company informing them that cur role befere
any format appolrtment woLld invcive providing the following services:

i) Carrying out an initial assessment of the Company's current financial position and assisting in the

preparat.on of cash flow forecasts to determire the Company's shart term working capital requiraments.
if} SLbsequently acvising them on which insolvency process would be most appropriate for the Company.
i) Dealing with all formalities relating to the appointment of Joint Administrators including giving appropriate

notificaton of the intention to make such appoiniment o secured creditors and ofher parties entifled to
receive notice.

iv) Preparing any repori{s} necessary and attending Court hearings if appropriate.

v) Advising them on the financlal control and supervision of the business hstween the date of our
engagemant and the date of the appoirtment of Joint Administrators.

i) Advising them on whether an early sale of the Company’s business and trading assets would be likely
to be In the interests of creditors.

We madz it clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company and that our
role was rot tc advise the directors in thelr personal capacity. We recommended that they seek their own
independent advice If they were uncertain on any matler, particulary if they had expressed, or were fikely to
express, an inferest in purchasing the Company’s husiness and frading assets. We also wrote to all interested
parfies who we believed 1o be connected to the Company advising then of the IP's obiigations under Statement
of Insclvency Practice 16 ("SIP 16") regarding the marketing of the business and asse's of the Company and of
thelr ability to make a submisslor, of submissions, to the Pre-Pack Pool.

Finally, we explained that Initially an IP acts as professional adviser to the Company with responsibilities only to
it and its diractors. Al this stage of the process the IP will assist the directors in making the right decision about




2.4

26
27

2.8

29

2.10

211

212

213

214

what Is the corract option for them to pursue in the best nterests of creditors, having regard to the Company's
circumstances. [n this case, we advised the directors that the Company was insolvent and that steps should be
taken lo place it Into Adminisiration,

Once the Campany has besn placed into Administration, the P becomes Adminlstrator with different functions
and responsibilities. The Administrator is abiiged to perform his functons and responsibilities in the interests of
the Company's creditors as a whele and, where the objective of the Administration is to realise praperty in order
to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, he has a duty not to unnecessarily harm the interests
of creditors as a whole.

Company History and Background

The Company was incorporated on 2 Apiil 1991. The current directors are Thomas Sillings, Robert Taylor, Alison
Jordan and Tanya Reynolds. The princlpal shareholder is Brightstar Capifal London Limited.

Tha Company's registered office and principal trading address Is at 16 Hickman Avenug, London E4 9JG,

The Company is a market leading visual merchandise company (*VM"}, designing and manufacturing premium
mannequins, bustforms and accessories. The Company is the only such marufacturer based In the UK and uses
a tsam of craftsmen to hand produce its range of bespoke manneguins. [ts creations are used by many of the
leading London based fashion houses such as Vivienne Westwood, Alsxander MeQueer and Paul Smith.

With a herltage dating back aver 100 years, the business also has a long track record of creating inncvative
designs for the leading independent stores, depariment stores and fashion multiplss including clients such as
Burberry, M&S and Primark.

The directors advise that the Company is at the forafront of predicting and influencing VM retail trends and has
corsiderable in-house ¢reative expertise. The Company s famed for a design led approach and specialises in
creafing innovative abstract manrequin collections at high margins (5C-70%). A full range of accessories and
other fixtures supplement this cors cffering.

In recert times, faced with a challenging fashion retail environment, the Company has alse grown its specialist
museum division. It has worked on a number of prestigio.s domestic and international projects over the past 18
menths with clients including the V&A and the New York Met.

Tne Company emplays 55 members of staff and operates out of a §0,0C0 square foot manufacturing facility in
North London, Its production capabilities include fibre glass, papier mache, rota-moulding, jesmonite laminating,
concrete puring and basic metal wosk.

The Company was acquired in July 2014 by BrightStar Capital Londen Limited (*Brightstar’) who remain the
majority sharcholder. The acquisiton was supporied by BrightStar equity, a debt funding package cffered by
Leuni ABL Limiled {"Leumi"}, a tranche of subordinate debt and & Vendor Loan Note,

The direciors advise that, in spite of challenging trading conditions, the Campany has repaid over £1.2m of debt
since the refinancing in 2014. The Company has reacted quickly to the various challenges It has faced, aligning
coss fo a recent fall in turnover. The directors believe they have reachad the boltom of the Company's current
decline and that both turaver and profitabllity will bagin to improve In the coming years. In Apel 2019, BrightStar
agresd to further support the business with £400,000 of new equity investment but required concessions from the
existing subordinate debt holders (£380,000 outstanding and due in 2021) and Vendor Loan Note holders.
Unfertunately, an agreement could not be reached In this regard,

In June 2018, the Company’s directors approached Leonard Curtis for advice concering the Company's financial
posifion and the other options available to them. A summary of those the options consicered Ts provided below at
section 2.15.




215

Alternative courses of action consldered by the Admin|strator

The following altemative coursas of action were considered with managernent pricr to our appointment as Joint
Administraters of the Company and tha completion of the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets:

Refinancing or distressed sale by management

As stated above, the Company had a working capital shortfall and were seeking a new equity investment of
£400,000 from Brightstar, however, an agreement could nct be reached with the existing subordinate debt
holders and vendor loan note holders to facifitate this investment. The Company is heavlly geared and was also
nat able to attract external sources of nvestment or debt funding,

The Company could nct support its trading activities beyond the end of July 2019 witheut additional working
capital funding. In the absence of an investment from Brightstar or any other party, the Company had limited
fime to act and could not praperty explore a distressed sale of husiness and assets by management witheut
causing significant risk lo the interests of the creditors and other stakerolders.

Finally, the Company was canying substantial fiabilities that made tre husiness unattractive within its current
vehicie, and in particular the substantial subordinated debt and vendor loan notes.

Company Voluntary Arangement {“CVA”)

This was unliksly to be a viable option for the Company, as there was 1o immediate source of funding to enatble
a CVA to be proposed to crediters. The directors, curent investors and shareholders were approached
regarding thelr ability ta continue funding the Company and they indicated that they were not in a position to
provide further funding for the resources highlighted above,

In the absence of further funding, the business had Insufficient time and firancial resources to implement a
turnaround strategy to bring the busiress back fo profitabilfy, which would be essential to fund any CVA
confributions from rading surpluses.

Finally, a CVA would not address the liabilities due to secured creditors, who would be excluded by virtue of
thelr securities. Withcut the ability to sither compromise secured liabilities or renegotiate repayment terms, as
previously discussed, a CVA would not be capable of addressing one of the Company's key viability issues.

Adminfstrative Receivership

All of the Company's secured creditors have debentures created on 31 July 2014. As such, there is no
credliter helding a floating charge created prior to the introdustion of the Enterprise Act 2002 that would enable
them to appolnt an Acministrative Receiver in respect of the Company.

Sale of the business and assets as a going corcern by the Administrator

This was considered the most appropriate option for creditors as a whole. it was agreed that to achieve the best
possible value for the busiress and assets, a sale should be completed as soon as possible protecting the
Company’s goodwill, contracts and intellectual property rights.

A sale of the business in Administration wauld allow for continulty of trading, presenving the value in the
Compary's dabior ledger and work in progress and ulimately offering a better return for creditors as a whole.,
Had the Company ceased trading it is likely that a number of its ongoing contracts would have resulted in breach
of contract claims that woukd have resulted In claims of set off against outstanding debtor balances, Increasing
the level of unsecured claims in the Adminstration and, consequently, reducing the level of any prospective
retumn to unsecured creditors.




215

217

218

In addition, a sale woul allow for ail employees fo be transferred to the Purchaser under the Transfer of
Undertakings {Protaction of Employment) Regulations 2006 (*“TUPE"), reducing the liacility in the Administration
and saving some 55 jobs,

It was also considered that a Pre-Pack sale achieves one of the statutory purposes of Administration, namely
achieving a better sesult for the Company's crediors as a whole than would be lkely if the Company be wound-
up {without frst being in Atministration). The Joint Administrators will aiso be able to achigve the third purpose,
that being the realisation of property to make a distribtion to the secured and any preferential creditors,

= Salo of assels by the Administrator after a period of marketing to third partles

Attempting to trade the business in Administration would not have been viable owing to the lack of funding
available and the expected damage that such a period of irading may have done to the Company's customer
relationships.

s Liquidation and subsequent forced sale of the Company’s assels

A sale of the business and assefs as a going concem would not be achievable in a liquidation scenario and
would not fead fo betier realisations for the benefit of the Company's creditors. Axia Vaiuation Services (“Axia”),
our instructed agents, advised that the tealisable value of ths Company's assets, and specifically its intellectual
property, would be sighificantly impalred in the event that the business caased to trade and enterinto kquidation.

in adidition, we anticipate that in a liquidation scenaric there would be significant ercsion of the debtors ledger
due to breach of contract claims and counter-claims for loss of profits, as we | as a greater value of creditors
overall as a result of these additional claims,

Furthermore, employee claims for unpaid wages, accrued holiday pay, lisu of notice and redundarcy pay would
have crystallised, further incraasing the overall level o claims.

Liquidation was nat, tharefore, deemed to be the optimum process in these circumstances.
Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

Priar to the Administration, represantatives from Leonard Curtis consulted with Leumi, the primary secured creditor
of the Company, in order tc communicate their strategy for the proposed Adminlstration and seek thelr feedback.
The Administraion strategy was also communicated to otier subordinated secured creditors, a number of whom
wers included in the M8A process caried out by the proposad Jaint Administrators.

No efforts were made to consult with ather unsecured creditors as it was determined that early awareness within the
industry of the Company's financial difficulties and proposal for a pra-packaged sale of the business might potentially
jeopardise the sale, especially if the Company's main customers were made aware. Given the nature of the market
in which the Company operated such an outcome was considared flkely If the Company's sunpliers were made
aware In advance of a sale completing.

Why it was not appropriate to trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during the
Administration

As stated above, there were insufficient cash resources avaitable In the Company to fund an Administration trading
pericd, and none of the existing investors, sharehclders or directors were in a positior to provide additienal funding
for the reasons previously highfighted.




2.19

2.20

2.21

222

2.23

224

In addition, the Company's contracts with its major customers contained standard insolvency termination clauses.
There was significant risk that attempting o trade the business in Administration would damage custcmer confidence
in the Company's ability to fulfil its contractuat cbligations and resutt in those contracts being terminated, ultimateiy
‘mpacting on the viability of the business and our ahility fo secure a going concem sale of the business and assefs.

Details of requests made to petential furders to fund working capital requirements

Slease see above informaticn concernirg requests made to the existing subsordinate debt holders, vendor loan note
holders and sharehalders for further funding. The Company had secured a substantial workirg capital investment
offer prior to the Administration but this was Incapable of proceeding as an agreement could not be reached with the
other secured craditors. Given that an agreemant could not be reached with exlsting Investors, and taking into
account the Company's substantial level of gearing, no third party investments offers were forthcoming.

Detalls of registarad charges and dates of creatlon

Accerding to Companies House, the following outstanding charges are registered;

_ Charger | Description | DatsCroated | Amount Secured and Assets Charged
~eumj ABL Limited Dedenture T3 July 2014 All Monies anc All Assets
[Antonia OMarco | Deberture | 44 Juy 2014 717 A Monies and All Assels ST

(as Sscurity Trustee)

Antonie O'Marco | Debenture | 3{July 2014~ T AllMonies and All Assets
Adam Knight Debentre” | 31July2014 | AllMories and All Assels |
Petar Stepher Ferstendik | Debenture 30y 2014 | Al Monies and All Assels

{as Sacurity Trustes) i

Gordans Partnership LLP | Detenture I Ty 2077 Al Monies and All Assets
{as Sacurity Trustes)

We understand that in 2017, Jim Turley acquired the detts and securlties previously hald by Adam Knight and
Peter Ferstendik (as Security Trustes). In addition, the charge in favour of Antonia 0'Marco was safisfied. None
of tha above amendments were filed with Companies House, but rermnain binding.

We have undertaken a brief review of the security documentation provided and our initial assessment in respect
of priority of the secured creditors is as follows:

1. Leumi ABL Limited
. Jim Turley
3. Gordons Partnership LLP ( as security trustes for Peter Ferstendik, Linda Ferstendik, [da Dyan, Godfrey
Dyan, Tanya Cowan, Rebert Dyan and martin Dyan).
4. Antonia D'Marco ( as security trustee for Antonia D'Marco, Tanya Reynolds and Keith Fox).

Detalls of any acquisition of business assets from an Insolvency practitioner

We confim that the business, or business assets, of the Company were nat acquired from an Insolvency practitioner
within the 24 months prior to our appolntment.




31

32

33

34

3.6

36

4.1

4.2

43

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

The directors confirmed that no formal marketing activites had been conducted by the Company prior ‘o the
proposed Joint Administrators' invevement

The proposed Joint Administrators, with the assistance of the directors and Axia, organised an accelerated M3A
process to target known interested parties, main competitors, distressad investors and other potentially intorested
parties held on our firm's database and Axias. A summary of the M&A process is provided below.

Marketing Activitles Conducted

The business and assets of the Cocmpany were marketed for sala by Axia. A mallshot was sent o Leonard Crtis's
general irterested party database on 5 July 2018, |n additicn, a targeted mailshot was sent by Axia to around 50
parties identified by the Company's directors and from their own interested party database. Finally, an
advertisernent was also uploaded fo a website speclallsing in distressed business sales. The mailshot circufated
gave a deadline of 12.00pm on 11 July 2019 for the receipt of hest and final offers,

A total of 19 exprassions of interest wers recaived following the email mailshct. Non-Disclosure Agreements
("NDAs") were senl o these parfies for completior prier to circulation of a detailed Information Memorandum. 10
NDAs wers retumed and informatlor Memorandums wera subsaquently circulatad {o these parties. Nine parties
declined to make an offer, and two offers were received prior to the deadline,

Qifars Received

A brief summary of the two offers recsived is provided below:,

*  Anoffer from one of tre Company’s secured creditar, the full balance of which was to be offset against
treir loan. Owing to the priority of securitiss in this matter, this offer was net capable of acceptance.

*  Acash offer of £650,000 from PL Visual Limited, & connected party by way of common direciors and
shareholders. This offer includes up front consideration of £125,000 and a deferred censideration
payment of £625.00C due 3 menifs after completion,

Suitabllity of Marketing

We confirm that in our opinion we consider that the marketing undertaken conformed with the marketing essentials
sat out in the Appendix to SIP186.

VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Detalls of Valuers f Advisors

Axia were Instructed to cany cut a valuation in respect of the Company's busingss and asssts and also to advise on
the acceptability of any offers received for the business and / or assats of the Company, Representatives of Axia
are NAVA qualified and carry appropriate levels of professlonal indemnity insurance,

Axia have confirmed their indeperdence and ability to act in respect of this matter.

The Valuation Obtained

Following their instructan Axla prepared a valuation In respect of the Company's assets, a summary of which is
provided below.




44

48

47

48

49

51

Asset Category In Situ Valuatlon Ex Situ Yaluation
£ £

Office Furniture & Equipment 7.500 3,000
Plant and Machinery 20,500 8,200
Mouids 40,00C 10,000
Stock 270,00C 55,000
Business Intellectual Property 50,000 Nil
388,000 76,200

The in sltu valuation is reflective of the anticlpated value that can be achieved in the event of a going concern
sale of business and assets, whereas the ex situ valuation shows the like y outcome of a braak up sale of the
assots in isplation.

An explanation of the sale of the assets compared to those valuaticns

The valuation of the Cempany's chattel asssts has bean based on current market values. Valuation of the
Company's Intangible assets has been bassd on tumover and profit muitipies. Axia advised that a sale of the
business as a going concem would, in the circumstances of this case, result in the best possible outcome for the
Company’s creditors and as such, Is represented by the 'in sity’ valuation. The “ex situ” vakuation was provided as
what the Joint Administratcrs could expect to achieve I a sale of the business was not possible and the assets had
to be sold on a break up basis.

The business's intellectual properly included the business model, copyright and related rights. moral rights, rade
marks, the website, web domain, the customer base, the knowledge within the Company and seller's records. The
sale price achieved was in excess of the In situ valuatlon provided by Axia.

The equipment which included office furniture & equipment, plant and machinery and moulds was generally in
average condition and free of encumbrange. The sale price achisved was lower than the in situ valuations obtained,
butin excess of the ex situ valuations. Wren considered together with the substantial uplift in the value of intellectual
property and gootvdll, the overall value achisved Is significantly higher than the in situ vatuation figures provided by
Axia,

The stock was mastly bespoke to the Company and it was anticipated that there would be Ittle interest should the
slock have been sold on an ex situ basis. The sale price achieved was I lower than the T sltu valuations cblained
but in excess of he ex situ valuations obtained. Again, when considered against the overall offer value the In situ
valuation on a total asset basis was greatly exceeded.

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the administrator was satisfied
as to the value of the assets.

Valuations were obtained for all assats, with the exception of the dabtors, as they wers excluded from the sale,

THE TRANSACTION
Details of tha transaction are provided below:

» The saie of the Company's business and assets was compieted on 18 July 2019 for £650,000 by way of a salg
and purchase agreement {*SPA"). The sale consideration was payable as detailed in paragraph 5.7 below.

o The purchaser is PL Visual Limitad, Company number 12081445, the registered office of which is at 1 Colmore
Square, Birmingham B4 8AA (the Purchaser”).




5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

*  The Purchaser is a connected party by way of commen directors, Themas Billings and Reber Taylor and
common sharsholders, specifically Brightstar.

+  Thecffer for tha Company's busingss and assets was recsived on 11 July 2019 and subsequently accepted on
the recommendation of Axia,

Pre-Pack Pool

As the Purchaser is a connected party, they were advised to approach the Pre-Pack Pool to provide an opinion on
the propesed Sale. The Purchaser made a submission to the Pre-Pack Pool 01 12 July 2019 and received a
response from them on 15 July 2018 confirming that they had no grounds to consider that the proposed sale to the
Purchaser outlined fo them were unreasonabie,

A copy of the Pre-Pack Pacl's opinion has been provided fo the Jolnt Administratars and is enclosed.

You will note that the Pre-Pack Pool's opinion has commentzd on the offer being better than a forced sale liguidation
but has raised a slight concem over the aliocation of sale proceeds not following the agents valuation, The allocation
of the consideration betwsen the respective assets was confirmed by the Purchaser, who did not have sight of our
valuation during the offer process. It is not, thetefore, unexpected that tre offer does not mirror the Joint
Administrators valuation in this regard.

As detailed in secticns 4.7 and 4.8, when considered fogether with the substantial uplift in the value of intellectual
property and goodwill, the overall value achieved is significantly higher than the in situ valuaton figuses provided by
Axia. The Pre-Pack Pool's opinion acknowledges this and does not raise any concem regarding the viability of the
sale,

Viability Statement

As fa-as we are aware, the Purchaser did not prepare a formal viability statement stating how fhe purchasing entity
will survive for at least 12 morths from the date of the proposed purchase, however, the Purchaser provided
business forecasts and a business plan to the Pre-Pack Pool,

As far as we are aware, tre directors had not given guarantees fcr amounts due from the Company to a prior
financier.

The following assets were excluded from the sale:

Debtors.

Thitd patty assats.

ROT assets.

Any cash balances heid.

The benefit of any astual or patential clam, or right to make a claim, against any person,

All oolicies of insurance and assurance and any actual or potential claim uncle” such policies.

* & 8 & o @

The consideration paid In respect of the Company's business and assets was £650,000. The consideration was
apportioned under tre SFA as follows:




58

5.9

5.10

5.11
512

513

6.1

6.2

Asset Value Achieved {£)
Goodwill {inclucing intellectual property 500,000
Stock 125,000
Equipment 25,000
Total Censideration 650,000

The ferms of the sale granted that the consideration be payable in two instalments, being an immediate payment on
completion and a payment on defetred consideration terms as follows:

£125,0C0 an completion; and
»  £525 000 payable 3 months after completion,

There is a condition of the sale that is contaired within the deed of priority entered into between the Company, the
Jelnt Administrato-s and Leumi that zan materially affect the recelpt of the deferred consideration. If there is an event
of default under Leumi's new facility with the Purchaser, the paymen: of the deferred consideration can be delayed
by up to 2 maonths,

As a condition of tha sale, the Purchaser was granted a licence to occupy the Company's trading premises for a 6
month period from 18 July 2318, In addition to the consideratlon, a lisence fee paid one month In advance of £68,2C0
was received In relation to the tracing premises.

The deferred consideration 's secured by way of debenture over the Purchaser's assets. A deed of priority has been
agreed between the Company, the Joint Administrators and Leurni, who are funding the Purchasers business and
have been granted a debenture as securlty.

There are no oplions, buy-back arangements or simitar conditions attached 1o the caontract of sale.

Al employees werz transferred to the Purchaser by way of TUPE, which will reduca preferential and unsecurad
claims in the Administration. No employees were Made redundant.

The sale is not part of & widar transaction,

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their funciions with the cbiective of:

{a) Rescuing he Company as a going concarn, or (if this cannot be achieved)

{b) Ashleving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wourd up (without first being in administration), or (if () and {b) cannct be achieved)

{c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or mere secured ar praferential creditors.

As menticred previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's creditors as
a whole and, whers the objective of the Administration is to realise property in order to make a distribution to
secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not te unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors as a
whole.




10

8.3 Dealing with each in turn:

a) it will not be reasonably practicable to achieve this chjective unless external funds were
introduced to provide working capital, As previously mentionad, the current Investors were not
in & position to provide further funkiing to the Company in its present form and were not willing
to agree to a new equity investment from the sharsholder.

b Itis anticipated that the second purpose of Administration is lixsly to be achieved as a sale o

the business and assets as a golng concermn will resuit in:

e Greater raalisations for the hanefit of creditors, which may ulimately enable a distribution
10 the unsecured creditors by virtue of prescribed part,

« Continuity o7 service for the Company's customers, which shouid lead to an incrsase in
the racoverability of the Company’s book debts.

» A raduction in preferential claims in the Administration due to the transfer cf employess,

« Mitigatior of other ursecured claims in respect of breach of contract, which would have
otherwise increase the level of claims ard d-luted any retum to creditors.

c) As objactive b) is capable of being achieved it is not, at this stage, necessary to consider oSjective
c). However, it is anticigated that this objective wil' also be achiovable as it is anticipated that the
first and second ranking secured creditors are likaly to receive distributions under thair fixed and
floating charges.

€4 We confirm that, in our apinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose o be achigved and that the sale
price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances.




